(d)  Limitations on the issuance of video gaming terminal licenses:  

1.  The number of video gaming terminal licenses shall be limited to two hundred (200) video 
gaming terminals.  

2.  Effective March 31, 2018, no new video gaming terminal license location may be issued to any 
establishment that is less than two thousand six hundred forty (2,640) feet from another 
licensed establishment, measured from the property line and where there is an existing licensed 
video gaming terminal licensed in the same single shopping center, plaza or strip mall without 
the applicant obtaining approval by the local liquor control commissioner (liquor commissioner) 
for the issuance of said license as set forth herein. Current establishments located within two 
thousand six hundred forty (2,640) feet or within the same single shopping center, plaza or strip 
mall with a video gaming terminal license in effect at the time of adoption of this section shall be 
renewed yearly so long as the license is issued to the current owners. Any sale, transfer, or